

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

BERTELSMANN SE & CO. KGaA,
PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE, LLC,
VIACOMCBS, INC., and
SIMON & SCHUSTER, INC,

Defendants.



Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-02886-FYP

**UNITED STATES' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. DEFENDANTS MAKE SIGNIFICANT CONCESSIONS IN THEIR PROPOSED FINDINGS..... 2

 A. Defendants Concede That Dr. Hill’s Market Share and HHI Calculations Are Correct 2

 B. Defendants Do Not Contest That They Are Close Competitors and That Significant Evidence Supports the Relevant Market..... 3

 C. Defendants Admit That Mr. Dohle’s Letter “Is Not Legally Binding” 4

 D. Defendants Do Not Contest That S&S Understood the Transaction Carried Antitrust Risk..... 5

II. DEFENDANTS CONTINUE TO MISSTATE THE APPROPRIATE LEGAL STANDARDS..... 5

III. DEFENDANTS’ PRODUCT MARKET CLAIMS ARE WRONG 10

 A. The Cases Defendants Cite Are Inapposite 10

 B. The Relevant Product Market Encompasses All Authors of Anticipated Top Sellers, Not Only Franchise Authors and Celebrities..... 12

 C. Authors of Anticipated Top Sellers Can Be Targeted for a Decrease in Advances 14

 D. Targeted Customers Can Be Harmed When They Lie On a “Continuum” 15

 E. \$250,000 Is an Appropriate Threshold to Identify Anticipated Top Sellers 17

 F. The Government Correctly Applied the “Narrowest Market” Principle 20

 G. The Relevant Market Properly Excludes Self-Publishing..... 21

IV. DEFENDANTS OFFER NO REAL REBUTTAL..... 21

 A. The Government’s Market Share Calculations Meaningfully Explain How Competition Works in the Relevant Market..... 22

 B. Defendants Failed to Show That Entry of New Publishers and Expansion of Current Publishers Will Constrain PRH Post-Merger..... 26

 1. There Is No Evidence That Expansion by the Remaining Big Five Publishers Is Likely to Constrain PRH Post-Merger..... 26

 2. There Is No Evidence That Expansion by Non-Big Five Publishers Is Likely to Constrain PRH Post-Merger 27

 3. There Is No Evidence That New Publishers Are Likely to Enter at Sufficient Scale to Constrain PRH Post-Merger 28

- 4. Intra-Firm Competition Among a Publisher’s Subsidiary Imprints Does Not Replace Competition Among Independent Publishers 29
- C. Agents Cannot Protect Authors from the Merger’s Anticompetitive Effects 30
- D. Defendants Failed to Demonstrate the Merger Would Increase Advances PRH Will Pay Authors 31
- E. There Is No Evidence that Changes in Retail Bookselling Affect the Market for Anticipated Top Sellers 31
- F. Bertelsmann Controls Printing Assets Needed by Competitors 32
- V. DEFENDANTS’ UNILATERAL EFFECTS ARGUMENTS ARE WRONG 32
 - A. Defendants Misconstrue Fundamental Principles of Unilateral Effects..... 32
 - B. PRH and S&S Are Close Competitors to Each Other 36
 - C. Defendants’ Criticisms of Dr. Hill’s Models Are Unavailing..... 38
 - D. Defendants Overstate the Competitiveness of Non-Big Five Publishers. 40
 - 1. Big Five Publishers Do Have Competitive Advantages Over Other Publishers..... 40
 - 2. Defendants’ Aggregation of Non-Big Five Publishers Is Incorrect..... 41
- VI. DEFENDANTS MISSTATE THE FACTS AND THE LAW ON COORDINATED EFFECTS 42
- VII. CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown Shoe Co. v. United States, 370 U.S. 294 (1962) 5, 42

Catalano v. Target Stores, 446 U.S. 643 (1980) 43

Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp., 467 U.S. 753 (1984)..... 30

FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc., 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004) 6

FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc., 868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 9

FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co., 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 2, 7, 44

FTC v. Hackensack Meridian Health, Inc., 30 F.4th 160 (3d Cir. 2022)..... 10

FTC v. Staples, Inc., 190 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 16, 27

FTC v. Sysco Corp., 113 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015) 11, 14

FTC v. Tronox Ltd., 332 F. Supp. 3d 187 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 9

FTC v. Wilh. Wilhelmsen Holding ASA, 341 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2018) 6, 8, 9, 16, 19

Hospital Corp. of Am. v. FTC, 807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 3, 9, 44

In re Super Premium Ice Cream Distribution Antitrust Litig.,
691 F. Supp. 1262 (N.D. Cal. 1988) 11

United States v. Aetna Inc., 240 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017) 8, 9

United States v. Anthem, Inc., 236 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2017) 16, 19, 20, 23, 28

United States v. Anthem, Inc., 855 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 8, 21, 22

United States v. Apple, Inc., 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 44, 45

United States v. Baker Hughes Inc., 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 7, 8, 10, 22

United States v. Continental Can Co., 378 U.S. 441 (1964)..... 6

United States v. El Paso Natural Gas Co., 376 U.S. 651 (1964) 6

United States v. H & R Block Inc., 833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011)..... passim

United States v. Marine Bancorp., 418 U.S. 602 (1974)..... 6

United States v. Oracle Corp., 331 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (N.D. Cal. 2004) 10, 11

United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank, 374 U.S. 321 (1962) 2, 8

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 18 2

Other Authorities

Carl Shapiro, Deputy Asst. Att’y Gen. for Economics, Antitrust Div., *Update from the Antitrust Division* (2010) 39

Carl Shapiro, *The 2010 Horizontal Merger Guidelines: From Hedgehog to Fox in Forty Years*, 77 Antitrust L.J. 49 (2010) 33

U.S. Dep’t of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Horizontal Merger Guidelines* (2010)..... passim
